

No. 19-5072

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE AND OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANTS' REQUEST TO HOLD THE FEC'S MOTION IN ABEYANCE**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COMMISSION DID NOT ACT CONTRARY TO LAW UNDER 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	2
A. The Commission Meets the Standard for Summary Affirmance.....	2
B. Whether the Commission Acted Contrary to Law Under FECA Does Not Hinge on the Future Viability of <i>SpeechNow</i> , and Lieu’s Claims Are Unpersuasive in Any Event	5
II. SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS ACTION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE BY WHICH TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF <i>SPEECHNOW</i>	9
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD THE FEC’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IN ABEYANCE.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buggs v. Powell</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>FDIC v. Bender</i> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	5-6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	7
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Po Kee Wong v. U.S. Solicitor Gen.</i> , No. 12-5102, 2012 WL 3791302 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 8, 2012)	3
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)	7
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Stephenson v. Cox</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)	6
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2, 4
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10-11
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
 <i>Statutes</i>	
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	1
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	10

Rules

D.C. Cir. Rule 27(g)(1) 13

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2) 14

Fed. R. App. P. 35(c) 13

Miscellaneous

D.C. Cir. Handbook of Practice and Internal Proc. 13

Br. for FEC, *Keating v. FEC*, No. 09-5342, ECF No. 1220957
 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2009).....9

Br. of Appellee FEC, *SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, No. 08-5223,
 ECF No. 1207856 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 23, 2009).....8
